

No. 24-10951

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN, L.L.C,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

DAVID O. FISHER
SENIOR COUNSEL
Counsel of Record
RANDY M. STUTZ
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Antitrust Institute

January 9, 2025

**AMICUS CURIAE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2**

No. 24-10951

RYAN, L.L.C,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE FTC’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 6(G) OF THE FTC ACT	3
A. The Plain Text of Section 6(g) Authorizes Rules and Regulations to Prevent UMCs	4
B. The “Contextual Whole” of the FTC Act Accords with the Plain Meaning of Section 6(g)	5
1. The FTC Act Was Created to Interdict Harm to Competition in Its Incipency and to Fill Gaps in the Sherman Act.....	7
2. UMC Rulemakings Fit Naturally with the FTC’s Incipency Mandate and the Overall Statutory Scheme	12
3. The District Court’s Holding and the Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Belied by the Contextual Whole of the FTC Act.....	18
II. THE RULE SATISFIES THE APA’S ARBITRARY-AND-CAPRICIOUS STANDARD	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	19
<i>Anago, Inc. v. Tecnol Med. Products, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)	12
<i>Baylor Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Price</i> , 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017).....	25, 27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	6, 15
<i>Black v. Pan Am Labs., L.L.C.</i> , 646 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	11
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10, 11, 15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7, 23
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	12
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	24

FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.,
 257 U.S. 441 (1922)12

FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.,
 384 U.S. 316 (1966)12

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
 333 U.S. 683 (1948)3

FTC v. Motion Picture Adver.,
 344 U.S. 392 (1953) 10, 26

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2019).....15

FTC v. R. F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.,
 291 U.S. 304 (1934)15

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
 405 U.S. 233 (1972)3, 11

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
 393 U.S. 223 (1968)10

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)17

Havoco of Am., Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 626 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980).....9

In re McWane, Inc.,
 2012 FTC LEXIS 283 (F.T.C. Aug. 9, 2012)13

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....15

In re Step N Grip, LLC,
 2015 FTC LEXIS 259 (Oct. 27, 2015).....14

In re Valassis Commc 'ns,
 141 F.T.C. 247 (March 7, 2006) 13–14

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015)6, 7

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 23, 24

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)5

NCAA v. Alston,
 594 U.S. 69 (2021)8

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,
 416 U.S. 267 (1974) 14, 15

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
 472 U.S. 284 (1985)9

Nynex Corp. v. Discon,
 525 U.S. 128 (1998)10

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
 585 U.S. 529 (2018)8

FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 386 U.S. 568 (1967)11

QBE Syndicate 1036 v. Compass Minerals La., Inc.,
 95 F.4th 984 (5th Cir. 2024)7

Seago v. O’Malley,
 91 F.4th 386 (5th Cir. 2024)4

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 14, 15

<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	9
<i>Tex. Brine Co., L.L.C. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 955 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4–5
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. United States HHS</i> , 120 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. Oct. 30, 2024).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Texas v. United States EPA</i> , 91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Morton’s Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	4
<i>Vanderstok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Vitol, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	8
15 U.S.C. § 2	8
15 U.S.C. § 4	8
15 U.S.C. § 15	8
15 U.S.C § 45(a)	3, 10
15 U.S.C § 45(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 46(g)	4

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2).....4, 21
 5 U. S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374 (1980)21

Keynote Remarks of Commissioner Terrell McSweeney, *The Clayton and FTC Acts: 100 Years of Looking Ahead*, Clayton Act 100th Anniversary Symposium, ABA, Washington, D.C. (Dec. 4, 2014).....7–8

Stephen Calkins, *Counterpoint: The Legal Foundation of the Commission’s Use of Section 5 to Challenge Invitations to Collude is Secure*, Antitrust Spring 200013

Kurt Walters, *Reassessing the Mythology of Magnuson-Moss: A Call to Revive Section 18 Rulemaking at the FTC*, 16 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 519 (2022)21

Louis Kaplow, *Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis*, 42 Duke L. J. 557 (1992).....12

Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)21

Richard M. Steuer, *Incipiency*, 31 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 155 (2019)10

William Kolasky, *George Rublee and the Origins of the Federal Trade Commission*, 26 Antitrust 1 (Fall 2011)8

Rules

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)..... 5, 17, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27

Treatises

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 1419 (2024)14
